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University of Alaska 

Proposed FY11 Capital Budget 
Introduction 

 
This capital budget presents the top priority projects for the University of Alaska. These 
projects require state funding of approximately $199 million. The facility capital requests 
include the recommended highest priority needs; Annual Renewal and Renovation 
(R&R) Requirement, UAF Life Sciences Classroom and Lab Facility, Planning and 
Design for the UA Engineering Facilities, a Feasibility Study for Community Campuses, 
and Reducing Deferred Maintenance and Renewal Backlog. These projects are detailed 
below: 

 
• UA’s FY11 Annual Facility Renewal and Renovation (R&R) request of $50 

million from state funds represents approximately 3 percent of UA’s facilities 
adjusted value. Major renewal projects covered in this request include the Science 
Building Renewal in Anchorage, critical restroom renovations in the Skarland 
Hall and critical electrical utility repairs in Fairbanks, as well as campus entry and 
road improvements to Auke Lake Way in Juneau. This amount of funding is the 
minimum annual level of funding necessary for UA to avoid adding to the 
deferred maintenance backlog. 

 
• UAF Life Sciences Classroom and Lab Facility will provide critical instructional 

classrooms and research lab space for life science programs, one of the most 
popular programs for degree-seeking students, and one of the largest biology 
research programs in the country. Facilities for life science programs have not 
been modernized since the Bunnell building was built in 1959, and these facilities 
do not meet current needs. This project will use a two-component approach to 
allow flexibility for construction. The solution will connect 40,000 square feet of 
academic space with 57,700 square feet of research space. Once completed, space 
in other buildings will become available for renovation and reassignment to other 
science and research programs that will benefit all students, staff, and faculty at UAF. 
Funding will complete design, construction and build-out of the much needed 
program space. Ground breaking will begin in the summer of 2010 and the building 
will open in the summer of 2014.  

 
• Planning and Design funding for UAA and UAF Engineering Facilities will 

permit the university to address the state need for expansion of engineering 
programs achieving growth in engineering academics, research and job training to 
benefit Alaska’s construction, gas, oil, mining, and other industries. UAA’s 
School of Engineering offers a range of certificate and degree programs in 
engineering fields. The existing engineering building was built in the early 1980s, 
is currently undersized and does not contain appropriate labs for undergraduate 
programs. Since UAF combined the School of Engineering and the School of 
Mineral Engineering, space in the Duckering building has become short in supply, 
but high in demand. A critical need exists for expanded teaching and research 
laboratory space as both programs continue to grow.  
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• A Feasibility Study for Community Campuses will enable the university to 
evaluate each community campus, using the academic and campus master plans to 
identify academic and support infrastructure facility needs, then test the ability of 
the current campus facilities to meet those needs. Any gap between need and 
existing facilities will be identified. Then as appropriate, projects will be 
developed for inclusion in the University's capital project plan. Given the high 
cost of construction, maintenance, utilities, and the changing demographics at 
many of these campuses, a more thorough analysis of the community campus 
facility needs is warranted. 

 
• The Reduce Deferred Maintenance and Renewal Backlog request of $50 million 

is necessary to provide funding to preserve the state’s significant investment in 
infrastructure and to bring UA’s facilities into conformance with appropriate 
standards, codes, and programmatic function. 
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State 
Approp.

Receipt 
Auth. Total

Maintaining Existing Facilities R&R Annual Requirement 50,000.0 50,000.0
UA-Anchorage Priority R&R 11,087.6 11,087.6
UAA-Community Campus Priority R&R 2,463.4 2,463.4
UA-Fairbanks and TVC Priority R&R 30,640.4 30,640.4
UAF-Community Campuses Priority R&R 1,158.3 1,158.3
UAS-Juneau Priority R&R 2,233.4 2,233.4
UAS-Community Campuses Priority R&R 1,396.5 1,396.5
UA-Statewide Priority R&R 1,020.4 1,020.4

UAF Life Sciences Classroom & Lab Facility 87,975.0 20,625.0 108,600.0

Planning & Design for Construction 10,000.0 10,000.0
UA Engineering Facilities (Administered by Statewide)

Feasibility Study for Community Campuses 1,400.0 1,400.0

Reducing Deferred Maintenance & Renewal Backlog 50,000.0 50,000.0

University Receipt Authority 15,000.0 15,000.0

Total FY11 Proposed Capital Budget 199,375.0 35,625.0 235,000.0

University of Alaska
FY11 Proposed Capital Budget

(in thousands) 
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University of Alaska
Renewal and Renovation Request

FY11 Proposed Distribution Methodology based on Age, Size, and Value of Facilities

Location
# of 

Bldgs

Average 
Age 

(Years)

Weighted 
Avg. Age 

(Years)
Gross Area 

(Sq. Feet)

Adjusted 
Value 

(Thousands) Index* Dist %

FY11 Annual 
R&R Model 

@ $50M

DM/R&R 
Backlog Model 

@ $50M
Anchorage Campus 53 25.7 26.1 1,937,078 478,998 12.5 22.2% 11,087.6 11,087.6
UAA Community Campus 28 27.1 28.2 317,328 98,385 2.8 4.9% 2,463.4 2,463.4

Kenai Peninsula College Soldotna 10 28.7 31.0 95,373 28,162 .9
 Kachemak Bay Homer 2 46.5 35.0 18,360 6,552 .2

Kodiak College Kodiak 5 32.8 33.5 44,981 14,339 .5
Matanuska-Susitna College Palmer 6 24.3 25.3 103,169 34,795 .9
Prince Wm. Sound CC Valdez 5 14.0 22.1 55,445 14,537 .3

UAA Total 81 26.2 26.4 2,254,406 577,383 15.3 27.1% 13,551.0 13,551.0

Fairbanks Campus & TVC 242 33.9 36.3 3,353,082 949,339 34.5 61.3% 30,640.4 30,640.4
UAF CRCD 27 27.8 27.5 117,326 47,432 1.3 2.3% 1,158.3 1,158.3

Bristol Bay Campus Dillingham 1 28.0 28.0 10,523 6,608 .2
Chukchi Campus Kotzebue 1 33.0 33.0 8,948 4,998 .2
Interior-Aleutians Campus Multiple 4 26.8 30.1 25,415 10,194 .3
Kuskokwim Campus Bethel 7 25.3 24.0 51,680 20,730 .5
Northwest Campus Nome 14 28.9 30.8 20,760 4,902 .2

UAF Total 269 33.2 36.0 3,470,408 996,771 35.8 63.6% 31,798.7 31,798.7

Juneau Campus Juneau 34 26.1 21.9 438,948 114,780 2.5 4.5% 2,233.4 2,233.4
UAS Community Campus 5 40.0 53.5 115,908 29,394 1.6 2.8% 1,396.5 1,396.5

Ketchikan Campus Ketchikan 4 33.3 34.3 47,850 17,597 .6
Sitka Campus Sitka 1 67.0 67.0 68,058 11,797 .8

UAS Total 39 27.8 28.5 554,856 144,174 4.1 7.3% 3,629.9 3,629.9

Statewide Various 10 37.5 23.0 158,676 49,915 1.1 2.0% 1,020.4 1,020.4
SW Total 10 37.5 23.0 158,676 49,915 1.1 2.0% 1,020.4 1,020.4

UA Total 399 31.4 31.7 6,438,346 1,768,243 56.3 100.0% 50,000.0 50,000.0

* Index is calculated by taking the adjusted value times the weighted average age
  Building Inventory from 2008 UA Facilities Inventory
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Project Name Campus
State 

Approp.
Cumulative 

Total $50M $100M
UA Anchorage Campus

1 Science Building Renewal Anchorage 10,200.0 10,200.0 x x
2 Beatrice McDonald Building Renewal Anchorage 10,300.0 20,500.0 x
3 Engineering Building Renewal Anchorage 3,500.0 24,000.0 x
4 Consortium Library Upgrades Anchorage 1,650.0 25,650.0
5 Fine Arts Mechanical System Renewal Anchorage 7,500.0 33,150.0
6 MAC Housing Renewal Anchorage 12,000.0 45,150.0
7 Campus Roof Replacement Anchorage 5,000.0 50,150.0
8 Campus HVAC Upgrades Anchorage 1,000.0 51,150.0
9 EM1 and EM2 Piping Replacement Anchorage 1,500.0 52,650.0

10 Campus Roads, Curbs and Sidewalks Anchorage 6,400.0 59,050.0
11 Mechanical/Electrical Systems Renewal Anchorage 1,500.0 60,550.0
12 Cuddy Phase II Anchorage 11,000.0 71,550.0
13 Social Sciences Building Phase IV Anchorage 8,000.0 79,550.0
14 Classroom & Lecture Hall Lighting Upgrades Anchorage 2,500.0 82,050.0
15 Building Automation System Renewal Anchorage 1,000.0 83,050.0
16 Bookstore/Student Union Renewal ($1M UAR) Anchorage 11,500.0 94,550.0
17 Bookstore Air Conditioning Anchorage 1,000.0 95,550.0
18 Wendy Williamson Auditorium Renewal - Phase II Anchorage 1,000.0 96,550.0
19 Campus Wayfinding - Phase II Anchorage 750.0 97,300.0
20 ENRI Building Renewal (707 A St.) Anchorage 8,750.0 106,050.0
21 Emergency Generator Upgrades / Replacements Anchorage 5,000.0 111,050.0
22 Fire Alarm Panel Upgrade Anchorage 500.0 111,550.0
23 Electrical Feeder/Panel Upgrade Anchorage 280.0 111,830.0
24 Elevator Code Upgrades Anchorage 750.0 112,580.0

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 112,352.0 224,932.0

UAA Community Campuses
1 Community Campus Fire Systems Upgrade Multiple 1,000.0 1,000.0 x x

2
KPC Kenai River Campus Water Connection to City of 
Soldotna Water System Kenai 600.0 1,600.0 x x

3 PWSCC Wellness Center/Student Life  Renewal PWSCC 3,600.0 5,200.0 x
4 Mat-Su HVAC, Boiler and Exhaust Fan Replacement Mat-Su 2,440.0 7,640.0
5 Kodiak College Campus Renewal Kodiak 3,880.0 11,520.0
6 KPC Kachemak Bay Campus Renewal Kenai 600.0 12,120.0
7 KPC Kenai River Campus Boiler/HVAC Renewal Kenai 1,000.0 13,120.0
8 Community Campus Code and ADA Projects Multiple 1,000.0 14,120.0
9 Mat-Su Student Services Remodel Mat-Su 580.0 14,700.0

10 PWSCC Parking and Security Upgrades PWSCC 1,665.0 16,365.0
11 Mat-Su Science Lab Renewal Phase II Mat-Su 570.0 16,935.0
12 Mat-Su Card Key Access Mat-Su 555.0 17,490.0
13 PWSCC Campus Renewal PWSCC 3,900.0 21,390.0

14
KPC Kenai River Campus Academic Center/Classroom 
Renewal Kenai 1,500.0 22,890.0

15 PWSCC Housing Renewal ($1.9M UAR) PWSCC 1,500.0 24,390.0
16 Mat-Su Bridge Enclosure Mat-Su 600.0 24,990.0

University of Alaska 
FY11 Priority R&R Projects by MAU 

(in thousands)
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Project Name Campus
State 

Approp.
Cumulative 

Total $50M $100M

University of Alaska 
FY11 Priority R&R Projects by MAU 

(in thousands)

17 Kodiak Entrance Road Realignment and Exterior Kodiak 5,550.0 30,540.0
18 PWSCC Doors and Locks Upgrade PWSCC 555.0 31,095.0
19 Mat-Su Parking/Road/Circulation Renewal Mat-Su 1,500.0 32,595.0
20 Mat-Su Restroom Upgrades Mat-Su 500.0 33,095.0
21 KPC Kachemak Bay Campus Paint Roof Kenai 170.0 33,265.0
22 KPC Kenai River Campus Roof Repair-Replacement Kenai 300.0 33,565.0

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 18,975.0 52,540.0

UA Fairbanks Campus
1 Skarland Hall Critical Restroom Renovation* Fairbanks 3,902.3 3,902.3 x x
2 Critical Electrical Distribution (High Voltage) Fairbanks 10,000.0 13,902.3 x x
3 Atkinson Heating Plant Critical Utilities Revitalization Fairbanks 20,500.0 34,402.3 x x
4 Fairbanks Campus Main Waste Line Repairs Fairbanks 3,250.0 37,652.3 x
5 TVCC  Space Revitalization Phase 4 Tanana Valley 5,000.0 42,652.3 x
6 Atkinson Heating Plant Boiler and Turbine Replacement Fairbanks 5,000.0 47,652.3 x
7 Elvey Electrical  Renewal Fairbanks 2,250.0 49,902.3 x

8
Arctic Health Research Building Deferred Renewal - 
Phase 3 of 4 for Initiative Programs Fairbanks 16,000.0 65,902.3 x

9 Energy Conservation Fairbanks 22,250.0 88,152.3
10 University Park Building Demolition Fairbanks 400.0 88,552.3
11 Classroom Renovation Fairbanks 1,000.0 89,552.3
12 Salisbury Theater Renovation Fairbanks 2,650.0 92,202.3
13 Honors House Sustainable Retrofit ($1.5M UAR) Fairbanks 92,202.3
14 Elvey Building Renewal Fairbanks 2,000.0 94,202.3
15 Upper Dormitory Emergency Egress Code Corrections Fairbanks 1,750.0 95,952.3
16 Eielson/Signers'  Code Corrections Fairbanks 7,700.0 103,652.3
17 Campus Wide Housing Sprinklers Fairbanks 1,200.0 104,852.3
18 Fairbanks Main Campus Wide Roof Replacement Fairbanks 2,725.0 107,577.3
19 Lola Tilly Food Refrigeration Emergency Power Fairbanks 350.0 107,927.3
20 ADA Compliance Ongoing Campus Wide Fairbanks 2,200.0 110,127.3
21 Kodiak FITC Renewal Kodiak 1,500.0 111,627.3
22 Palmer Farm Seed Building Seismic/Code Upgrade Mat-Su 2,200.0 113,827.3
23 Colony House Renovation Fairbanks 200.0 114,027.3
24 Barnette Parking Garage Deferred Maintenance Tanana Valley 2,000.0 116,027.3

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 634,745.4 750,772.7

UAF Community Campuses

1
Kuskokwim Campus Facility Critical Deferred and Voc-
Tech Renewal -- Phase 2 of 4 Kuskokwim 3,000.0 3,000.0 x x

2 Community Campus Energy Conservation Multiple 1,750.0 4,750.0
Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 12,122.0 18,872.0

* Due to the critical nature of this project, a FY10 supplemental funding request may be submitted.
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Project Name Campus
State 

Approp.
Cumulative 

Total $50M $100M

University of Alaska 
FY11 Priority R&R Projects by MAU 

(in thousands)

UAS Juneau Campus

1
Auke Lake Way Campus Entry Improvements & Road 
Realignment Juneau 4,160.0 4,160.0 x x

2 Hendrickson Remodel and Renovation Juneau 3,100.0 7,260.0
3 Whitehead Computer Room Upgrade Juneau 310.0 7,570.0
4 Technology Education Center Diesel Lab Renovation Juneau 490.0 8,060.0
5 Juneau Campus Fire Alarm Replacement Juneau 510.0 8,570.0

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 1,057.2 9,627.2

UAS Community Campuses
1 Sitka Hangar Code Corrections Sitka 3,540.0 3,540.0 x x

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 101.4 3,641.4

Statewide
1 Butrovich Building Repairs Statewide 666.0 666.0 x x
2 OIT Butrovich Computer Facility Backup Power Fairbanks 2,000.0 2,666.0 x x

Additional Identified Deferred Renewal Need 2,060.0 4,726.0
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FY11 Capital Budget Project Descriptions  
 

UA’s FY11 Annual Facility Renewal, Renovation (R&R) request of $50 million from state funds 
represents approximately 3 percent of UA’s facilities adjusted value. This amount of funding is the 
minimum annual level of funding necessary for UA to avoid adding to the deferred maintenance 
backlog. The additional amount of $50.0 million is to reduce the deferred maintenance and renewal 
backlog. The highest priority projects are listed below by MAU. 

Maintaining Existing Facilities and R&R Annual Requirement and Backlog Reduction 

  

Distribution (FY11 Annual: $11,087.6, Backlog: $11,087.6, Total: $22,175.2) 
UAA Main Campus - Renewal and Renovation (R&R) 

  
○ UAA Science Building Renewal 

 FY11 (GF: $10,200.0,  Total: $10,200.0)  

  

The renewal for this building includes HVAC replacement, lighting replacement, building 
automation controls upgrade, fire notification system replacement, HAZMAT removal, 
structural upgrade on the north wall, elevator energy, code and safety renewal, select 
plumbing and fixtures replacement, removal of fume hoods and associated mechanical and 
electrical equipment no longer required in this building; roof repairs, building envelop 
upgrade to improve energy efficiency.  The work is part of the science backfill plan 
associated with occupancy of the new Integrated Science Building (ISB). The work also 
includes lab and classroom work to support the redefined function. Consultants reviewed the 
building and the backfill program plan and developed a renovation plan for the building. As 
soon as funding is available renovations can begin. Funding received in FY10 R&R project 
($685.6) was used to fund the design and a portion of the construction for this project. 

   
○ UAA Beatrice McDonald Building Renewal 

 FY11 (GF: $10,300.0,  Total: $10,300.0) 

  

The backfill plan for the Integrated Science Building (ISB) project relocates Environment 
and Natural Resource Institute (ENRI) and its associated labs from 707 A St. to the Beatrice 
McDonald Hall reusing several of the existing labs. These labs will need refitting to meet the 
program requirements. Work scope includes HAZMAT abatement, building structure 
upgrades, roofing repairs, architectural finishes and furnishings, mechanical system upgrade 
and replacements, boiler replacements, building automation upgrades, and fire alarm system 
replacement. Electrical service upgrades, lighting upgrades, power distribution, and specialty 
work will be required for the new labs. Consultants have reviewed the building and the 
backfill program plan and have developed a renovation plan for the building.   

  
○ UAA Engineering Building Renewal 

 FY11 (GF: $3,500.0,  Total: $3,500.0) 

  

This project includes HVAC system repairs;  building automation upgrades, elevator code, 
safety and energy upgrades; conversion to energy efficient lighting;  electrical service 
upgrades  to the building;  select plumbing and fixture replacements;  fire panel and field 
device replacements; select replacement of wall and floor coverings.  These renovations will 
provide renewed infrastructure and space for office, classrooms, and instructional labs for the 
portions of the Engineering Building vacated by science programs.    
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FY11 Capital Budget Project Descriptions  
 

Distribution (FY11 Annual: $2,463.4, Backlog: $2,463.4, Total: $4,926.7) 
UAA Community Campuses - Renewal and Renovation (R&R) 

  
○ UAA Community Campus Fire Systems Upgrade 

 FY11 (GF: $1,000.0,  Total: $1,000.0) 

  

This project replaces components of existing fire detection and alarm systems with more 
modern, functional equipment. This upgrade will also allow a review of occupancy levels 
and classification of the buildings. The new systems allow sensitivity adjustments of 
individual devices from the control panel, reducing the incidences of nuisance alarms and 
will reduce maintenance time locating a single malfunctioning sensor. (The approximate 
funding distribution would be as follows: KPC $.35 million, PWSCC $.1 million, MSC $.3 
million, and KOC $.3 million.) KPC’s increased funding amount was requested after a 
consultation with industry contractors that are familiar with our buildings and system. 

  
○ UAA KPC Kenai River Campus Water Connection to City of Soldotna Water System 

 FY11 (GF: $600.0,  Total: $600.0) 

  

This project will allow for completion of the on-property water utility connections between 
the City of Soldotna water utility and college buildings. Connecting to the water line, 
modifications to interior plumbing, and abandonment of the existing water system and water 
well will be accomplished with these funds. 

  
○ UAA PWSCC Wellness Center/Student Life  Renewal 

 FY11 (GF: $3,600.0,  Total: $3,600.0) 

  

This project will allow for upgrades to the electrical and mechanical systems, repair of water 
damaged interior finishes, abatement of asbestos materials and mold, and reconfiguration of 
the space to make it more efficient. 

 

Distribution (FY11 Annual: $30,640.4, Backlog: $30,640.4, Total: $61,280.8) 
UAF Main Campus - Renewal and Renovation (R&R) 

  
○ Skarland Hall Critical Restroom Renovation 

 FY11 (GF: $3,902.3,  Total: $3,902.3) 
 The preliminary scope of the project is to gut the shower rooms on all three residence floors 

of Skarland Hall. The project may also involve demolition of the toilet area of the restrooms, 
depending on the extent of damage and the final configuration of the build-back to 
accommodate ADA and current codes. Once the damaged infrastructure is identified and 
removed, the restrooms will be reconstructed. During construction, the dorm will be 
completely shut down to student use. 
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FY11 Capital Budget Project Descriptions  
 

○ UAF Critical Electrical Distribution (High Voltage) 
 FY11 (GF: $10,000.0,  Total: $10,000.0) 
 FY12-FY16 (GF: $21,000.0,  Total: $21,000.0) 

  

The existing electrical distribution system at UAF is nearly 50 years old. With the 
completion of several new facilities, the antiquated equipment could be stretched beyond its 
